

rrpillai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10280 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 10529 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 10527 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 10548 OF 2022
WRIT PETITION NO. 10528 OF 2022

Zahir Nazir Shaikh and Another ... Petitioners

Vs.

Amir Nazir Shaikh and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Amogh Singh a/w. Mr.Siddhant Singh i/b. D.P. Singh for
the Petitioners.

Ms. Kashvi Ail i/b. Mr. S. S. Kharat for the Respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 27th NOVEMBER 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that since petitioner no. 1-Zahir Nazir Shaikh had suffered some injury and was unwell, they were unable to take steps for mediation. He, however, on instructions submits that the parties are interested in exploring possibility of settlement and the parties may be granted time to appear before the mediator. He submits that he will take immediate steps in

terms of order dated 10th October 2025 and also intimate the advocate for the respondents regarding the further process for mediation.

2. To enable the parties to make an attempt to amicably resolve the dispute, stand over to 5th January 2026.

3. Ad-interim relief already granted shall continue till the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]